
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al.,**)

Appellants,)

v.)

Case No. SC89139

**MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.,**)

Respondents.)

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Cole County
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge
Circuit Court Case No. 07AC-CC00488**

State Respondents' Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**PAUL WILSON
Assistant Attorney General
and Deputy Chief of Staff
DUSTIN ALLISON
DANIEL Y. HALL
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-8796
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Circuit Court properly rejected “voters’ rights” claims 8

 A. General Assembly has plenary authority to establish school districts 9

 B. Voters’ “expectations” are limited by SB781, passed in 1998..... 11

 C. Appellant’s reliance on the Tully decision is inapposite..... 13

 II. Circuit Court properly rejected due process claims..... 17

 A. No protected property right in elected offices 18

 B. Powers vested in the City Board as a whole, not in individual members 23

 C. Appellants took subject to the “change of control” provisions 24

 D. Appellants had notice and were heard..... 27

 III. Circuit Court properly rejected “special law” claim 32

 A. Appellants have challenged the wrong statute 33

 B. Missouri Constitution uses “city not within a county 35

 C. Under *Jefferson County*, Section 162.1100 is not “facially special” 38

 D. SB781’s use of phrase had a rational basis and was reasonably done ... 40

IV. SBOE was not arbitrary or capricious, used valid criteria and objective data.	44
A. Standard of Review	46
B. Description of Accreditation Process	50
C. SBOE did not to review Resource and Process Standards mid-cycle	56
D Advisory Committee Report was validly considered.....	61
E. Performance Standards are not vague.....	65
F. UYAPR Manual did not need to be separately promulgated.....	68
1. Manual was incorporated by reference	70
2. Manual NOT a Rule because no “force and effect of law”	70
3. “Inter-governmental manual” with no impact on rights of public..	73
4. Failure to promulgate Manual irrelevant to SBOE’s decision.....	76
5. Overwhelming evidence justifies SBOE decision	79
V. Appellants’ lacked standing for Section 536.150 claim, and never asserted it.	82
VI. Circuit Court properly rejected “retained powers” claim	87
A. Appellants challenged the wrong statute.....	87
B. Appellants admitted General Assembly’s intent	88
C. Appellants’ construction violates rules of grammar.....	91
D. Respondents’ construction is consistent with the plain language	94
E. Regardless of construction, Appellants’ claims fail	97
CONCLUSION	100

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Bachtel v. Miller Co. Nursing Home Dist.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003)	91, 97
<i>Barnesville Educ. Assoc. OEA/NEA v. Barnesville Exempted Village Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2007 WL 745095 (Ohio App. Mar. 6, 2007)	15
<i>Baugus v. Director of Rev.</i> , 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994).....	71
<i>Benton v. Dismuke</i> , 230 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. 2007)	49
<i>Board of Education v. State</i> , 229 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	19
<i>Boyd-Richardson Company v. Leachman</i> , 615 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. banc 1981)	35, 36
<i>Bracey v. Monsanto Co., Inc.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. banc 1992)	82, 83
<i>Branson R-IV School District v. LIRC</i> , 888 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. 1994)	72, 78
<i>Brown v. Perkins</i> , 706 F.Supp. 633 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Burks v. Park</i> , 470 F.2d 163 (6 th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Charron v. Holden</i> , 111 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. App. 2003).....	82
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	19, 27
<i>Collins v. Morris</i> , 438 S.E.2d 896 (Ga. 1994).....	25
<i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 878 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. banc 1994)	9, 24, 65, 66

<i>Corvera Abatement Tech., Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n,</i> 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	91
<i>Cronin v. Lindberg</i> , 360 N.E.2d 360 (1976)	15
<i>Crowe v. Lucas</i> , 595 F.2d 985 (5 th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>East Liverpool Educ. Ass’n v. East Liverpool City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> ___ N.E.2d ___, 2008 WL 2609701 (Ohio App. June 30, 2008)	15
<i>East St. Louis Fed. of Teachers v. East St. Louis Sch. Dist.,</i> 687 N.E.2d 1050 (Il. 1997).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Fears v. Iowa Dept. Human Services</i> , 382 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa App.).....	81
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 796 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. 1990)	66
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 847 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. banc 1993).....	69
<i>Franzwa v. City of Hackensack</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2008 WL 2704220 (D. Minn. July 3, 2008)	21
<i>Gordon v. Leatherman</i> , 450 F.2d 562 (5 th Cir. 1971)	22, 25
<i>Holtcamp v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2008 WL 2929997 (Mo. banc. July 31, 2008).....	91
<i>Hughes v. Traeger</i> , 106 N.E. 431 (1914)	15
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	10
<i>Jackson County v. State</i> , 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006)	66
<i>Jamison v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Family Servs.,</i> 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)	19, 26, 27
<i>Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Assoc v. Blunt,</i>	

205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)	32, 35, 37-40
<i>Kent Co. v. Dept. of State Police</i> , 609 N.W.2d 593 (Mich. Ct. App.)	75
<i>Ledbetter v. Director of Revenue</i> , 950 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1997).....	9
<i>Lewis Co. C-I Sch. Dist. v. Normille</i> , 431 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. 1968).....	98
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Mathews v. Pratt</i> , 367 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. 1963)	83
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 308 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. 1958)	83, 84
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	21
<i>Missouri Division of Family Services v. Barclay</i> , 705 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. 1985).....	77
<i>Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Clean Water Comm'n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	71,
<i>Missouri NEA v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. 2000).....	48, 49, 75, 77, 81
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	6, 49
<i>Pruellage v. De Seaton Corp.</i> , 380 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1964)	65
<i>Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. v. Department of Social Svcs.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. 2003)	48
<i>Rabkin v. Dean</i> , 856 F.Supp. 543 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	22
<i>Ring v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. banc 1998)	99

<i>Rothschild v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> , 762 S.W.2d 35	
(Mo. banc 1988)	95
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	10
<i>St. Francois County Sch. Dist. R-III v. Lalumondier</i> , 518 S.W.2d 638	
(Mo. banc 1975)	84
<i>Schmidt v. Warner</i> , 955 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1997)	45, 61
<i>Shook v. District of Columbia Fin. Resp. and Mgmt. Asst. Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775	
(D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 621 U.S. 1 (1944).....	20, 21
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick ex rel. Ham v. Kirby</i> , 163 S.W.2d 990 (Mo. banc 1942)	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Brentwood v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979)	17, 24
<i>State ex rel. Christian Healthcare of Springfield, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and Senior Svcs.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 270 (Mo. App. 2007)	84, 84
<i>State ex rel. Conran v. Duncan</i> , 63 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. banc 1933).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. Coon</i> , 296 S.W. 90 (Mo. banc 1926)	19
<i>State ex rel. Rice v. Bishop</i> , 858 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. App. 1993).....	49
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. of Independence v. Jones</i> , 653 S.W.2d 178	
(Mo. banc 1983)	86
<i>State ex rel. Yarber v. McHenry</i> , 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1995).....	73
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	22
<i>Stieg v. Pattonville-Bridgeton Terrace Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 374 F.Supp.2d 777	

(E.D. Mo. 2005).....	26
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	22
<i>Taylor and Marshall v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	20-22
<i>Three Rivers Junior College Dist. of Poplar Bluff v. Statler</i> , 421 S.W.2d 235	
(Mo. banc 1967)	10
<i>Treadway v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999)	35
<i>Tonnar v. Missouri State Highway Trans. Comm’n</i> , 640 S.W.2d 527	
(Mo. App. 1982).....	77
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	21
<i>Tully v. Edgar</i> , 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>United Pharmacal Co. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 159 S.W.3d 361	
(Mo. banc 2005)	71
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Williamson’s Estate v. Williamson</i> , 380 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. 1964).....	83
<i>Zimmerman v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> , 916 S.W.2d 208	
(Mo. banc 1996)	35

Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	18
Mo. Const. art. I, § 10.....	18
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37	36
Mo. Const. art. III, § 40	33, 37, 43
Mo. Const. art. V, § 18	78
Mo. Const. art. V, § 27	36
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 31	35
Mo. Const. art. X, § 22	99
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.011 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 161.092 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	50, 51, 76
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 161.210 (2000)	55
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.081 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.571 (2000)	34, 36, 42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.601 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.621 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.1060 (2000)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.1100 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.011 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.031 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 164.071 (2000)	42

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 164.141 (2000)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 165.161, <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.211 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.251 (2000)	43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.010 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	69, 70, 73-75
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.021 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	51, 70
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.100 (Cumm. Supp. 2007)	47, 84
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.150 (2000)	47, 74, 82-86
Other:	
5 CSR 50-345.100.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. R. Civ. P. 73.01	49
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04	45
